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THE CRIMINAL CLOUD
OVER S.E.C. INVESTIGATIONS
OF INSIDER TRADING

By Joel M. Androphy

Your client, a respected real estate
attorney, receives a subpoena duces tecum
from the Securities and Exchange Commis-
sion (S.E.C.) requesting all documents relat-
ing to her purchase and sale of the stock of
X.Y.Z., Inc. She contacts the S.E.C. for
assurances that there will be no criminal
investigation. The answer she receives is
hardly reassuring. The S.E.C. tells her that
they have no “present” intention to refer the
matter to the Department of Justice for prose-
cution. Concerned about potential criminal
liability if she complies with the subpoena,
she seeks your advice on how to approach the
investigation.

She explains that while at a cocktail
party a X.Y.Z., Inc. corporate executive
“hinted” to her about the imminent acquisition
of X.Y.Z., Inc. by A.B.C. Corp. Acting upon
this “tip,” she purchased 1,000 shares of
X.Y.Z.,Inc stock. Her stock value soared and
she immediately sold for a substantial profit.

Reluctant to spend a significant por-
tion of her profit on your legal fees, she asks
whether compliance with S.E.C. subpoena
will subject her to any criminal liability. She
hopes for a simple answer and only an hour of
your billable time. You outline for her the
following general areas of concern: (1) the
scope of the S.E.C.’s investigation; (2) crimi-
nal aspects of insider trading laws; and (3)

potential adverse effects of invoking the Fifth
Amendment. Distressed that your explanation
may consume a substantial portion of her
profit, but concerned that she may be sen-
tenced to an environment where money is not
a necessity, she compromises and listens to
your explanation: one eye on you, and one eye
on the clock.
1. Scope of the S.E.C. Investigation

An S.E.C. investigation begins as an
informal inquiry into the facts of the alleged
violation." It may originate from unusual price
movements on the securities markets, active
trading in a particular stock that is the target
of a takeover, complaints from disgruntled
investors, referrals from other agencies, or
leads from articles in newspapers or business
publications.” if the S.E.C. finds that the facts
warrant further proceedings, a formal order of
investigation is issued,’ defining the parame-
ters of the investigation, and authorizing the
staff to issue subpoenas.* If, at any stage
during the investigation, S.E.C. staff attorneys
determine that a criminal investigation may be
warranted, they will prepare a Criminal Refer-
ence Report.” The S.E.C. then decides whether
to forward a recommendation for criminal
prosecution to the Department of Justice.® The
Commission will usually consider a panoply
of factors including: (1) whether the individ-
ual has a history of recidivism in illegal or
inappropriate activity in the securities field,
(2) whether the nature of the alleged violation



is sufficiently egregious; and (3) whether
there is any attempted or actual corruption of
an S.E.C. official or government agent.’

After the case is referred to the De-
partment of Justice, the case is generally
assigned to the United States Attorney’s office
in the district of the alleged offense.® The
S.E.C. attorney who assisted in the civil
investigation and drafted the recommendation
of prosecution may be appointed as a special
prosecutor to assist in the grand jury proceed-
ings and trial of the criminal case. Despite
claims of conflict of interest and grand jury
abuse, the courts have generally found no
improprieties in allowing the S.E.C. attorney
to participate in the prosecution.” Abuse of an
attorney’s dual employment status, however,
might be shown in particular cases, especially
where the agency uses the grand jury investi-
gation to gather information for civil and
administrative proceedings to which it would
not otherwise have access.'” In that regard, it
is important to remember that the S.E.C. often
pursues civil and administrative sanctions
while investigating the viability of potential
criminal action."'

2. Criminal Aspects of Insider Trading
Laws

Whether an allegation of insider trad-
ing stems from a civil suit for damages, S.E.C.
enforcement action, or criminal indictment,
some of the most commonly encountered
federal securities law violations are those
proscribed in Section 10(b) of the Securities
and Exchange Act of 1934'* and Rule 10b-5"
of the corresponding federal regulation. The
term “insider trading” is not to be found
within that statute or regulation. One must
look at the body of the case law that has
evolved."

The seminal case in this analysis is /n
the Matter of Cady, Roberts & Co." In that
case, the S.E.C. imposed disciplinary sanc-
tions against a registered broker-dealer and
his firm under §10(b). The broker had di-
rected his customers to liquidate their hold-

ings in a certain corporation after learning
from a corporate director, who was also a
representative of the same brokerage firm,
that the corporation was about to announce a
dividend cut. This information had not yet
been made public. The S.E.C. found that the
broker, who was acting as a tippee, was in
violation of Rule 10b-5 because his conduct in
disclosing inside information to customers
“operated as fraud or deceit upon the purchas-
ers.”'® The S.E.C. explained that a “corporate
insider” (e.g., an officer, director or control-
ling shareholder whose position makes him
privy to information which if known to others
would affect their investment judgment) has
an affirmative duty to disclose material infor-
mation known to him prior to trading shares
of the corporation or else abstain from such
trading. The affirmative duty to abstain or
disclose rests on two principal elements: first,
the existence ofa relationship giving access to
inside information intended to be available
only for a corporate purpose and not for per-
sonal benefit; and second, the inherent unfair-
ness involved where a party takes advantage
of such information, knowing it is unavailable
to those with whom he is dealing. Thus,
Cady, Roberts stands for the proposition that
a fiduciary relationship of trust and confi-
dence between corporate shareholders and
insiders exists that gives rise to an affirmative
duty to disclose prior to trading.

The Second Circuit approved and
adopted the Cady, Roberts disclose or abstain
rule when it issued its landmark decision in
S.E.C. v. Texas Gulf Sulphur."” That case
involved corporate insiders who purchased
stock on the open market with nonpublic
knowledge of a valuable mineral find. The
Court of Appeals held that the insiders had
violated Rule 10b-5 for several reasons: (1)
they had exclusive access to nonpublic, inside
information that they failed to disclose when
trading; and (2) the information would have
been “material” to a reasonable person’s
investment decision.



The application of the Cady, Roberts
and Texas Gulf Sulphur “access to informa-
tion” test was somewhat curbed by the Su-
preme Court in the criminal case of Chiarella
v. United States." Defendant Chiarella was an
employee of a printing company that was
hired by a corporation to print documents for
an upcoming tender offer that had not yet
been publicly announced. Despite the corpora-
tion’s attempt to conceal the identity of the
target company, the defendant cleverly de-
duced the target from the galleys sent to him,
and then purchased the target company’s
stock low and sold high after the public an-
nouncement. Chiarella was indicted and
convicted for violating §10(b) and Rule 10b-
5. The issue before the Supreme Court was
whether the nonpublic information that the
defendant possessed created a duty to disclose
vis-a-vis the sellers of the target company
securities. The Supreme Court reversed the
defendant’s conviction. Itheld that the defen-
danthad no Cady, Roberts, aftirmative duty to
disclose prior to trading because he was not
the fiduciary or agent of the target company,
nor had he any prior dealings with the target
company. Furthermore, the inside informa-
tion Chiarella possessed was only “market
information™"® about the acquiring company
as opposed to information having a bearing on
its “earning power or operations.” In other
words, the Supreme Court held that there was
no §10(b) duty to disclose for the mere, albeit
unfair, possession of nonpublic market infor-
mation; rather, the duty to disclose inside
information arises only when a specific rela-
tionship between the parties in the transaction
creates a fiduciary duty.

Perhaps more significant than the
Chiarella holding is what the Court did not
base its decision on. The majority refused to
consider a theory of liability proffered by the
government on appeal, but not raised in the
trial court, concerning the employee’s misap-
propriation of his employer’s information.*'
However, Justices Stevens* (concurring),

Brennan® (concurring), Blackmun®* (dissent-
ing), and Marshall (dissenting) seemed to find
merit in then Chief Justice Burger’s (dissent-
ing) argument which read into §10(b) and
Rule 10b-5 an absolute duty to disclose infor-
mation or refrain from trading by any person
who has misappropriated nonpublic informa-
tion.

Despite the appearance that at least
five Justices would have affirmed the convic-
tion had the misappropriation theory been
properly presented to the jury, the Supreme
Court later reaffirmed the Chiarella holding in
Dirks v. Security and Exchange Commission.”

Dirks was a securities analyst for a
brokerage firm. He received inside informa-
tion from a former insurance company execu-
tive (the “insider”) that the insurance com-
pany’s assets were overstated as a result of
fraudulent practices. The insider asked Dirks
to investigate and bring the fraud to light.
Neither Dirks nor his firm owned or traded the
stock of that particular insurance company,
but Dirks shared his “inside” information with
some clients and investors, who in turn liqui-
dated their interests in the insurance company.
At the same time, Dirks endeavored to bring
the fraud to the attention of the government.
Although Dirks was ultimately successful in
getting the S.E.C. to investigate the fraud of
the insurance company, the S.E.C. subse-
quently investigated Dirks for aiding and
abetting certain securities law violations,
including §10(b) and Rule 10b-5. The S.E.C.
took the position that when a “tippee” (Dirks)
receives inside information that he knows to
be confidential, then regardless of his motives,
he must disclose the information publicly or
abstain from trading. Because Dirks aided in
uncovering the fraud, the S.E.C. considered
his good conduct in mitigation of punishment
and only censured him. The District of Co-
lumbia Circuit upheld the S.E.C.’s censure.

The Supreme Court in Dirks reversed
the Court of Appeals and reaffirmed
Chiarella, holding that a tippee may assume a



derivative duty from the insider. “[A] tippee
assumes a fiduciary duty to the shareholders
of a corporation not to trade on material
nonpublic information only when the insider
had breached his fiduciary duty to the share-
holders by disclosing the information to the
tippee and the tippee knows or should know
that there has been a breach.”*® Since the
insider did not breach any fiduciary duty to
shareholders, there was no derivative duty for
Dirks to disclose.

Since the tippee’s liability is derivative
to that of the insider, it is important to ascer-
tain whether by making the tip, the insider has
in fact breached a fiduciary duty. The test is
“whether the insider personally will benefit,
directly or indirectly, from his disclosure.
Absent some personal gain, there has been no
breach of duty to stockholders. And absent a
breach by the insider, there is no derivative
breach.””” The “benefit” from disclosure may
be “pecuniary gain or reputational benefit that
will translate into future earnings.”*®

While the law on fiduciary responsi-
bility in insider training seemed somewhat
settled by the Cady, Roberts, Chiarella and
Dirks line of cases, the misappropriation
theory espoused by formed Chief Justice
Burger had yet to be considered by the Su-
preme Court. The Second Circuit, however,
took the lead in developing the law in that
area. In United States v. Newman,*’the defen-
dant was the head of a brokerage house’s
over-the-counter trading department. He
received a tip concerning impending takeover
bids from two investment bankers who misap-
propriated this confidential information from
their clients who were active prospective
tender offerors. The broker and his confeder-
ates acted in this tip by purchasing the target
company’s stock prior to the public takeover
announcement, and made substantial profits in
the process. The broker was later indicted for
securities fraud (§10(b) and Rule 10b-5), mail
fraud and conspiracy to commit those substan-
tive offenses. The thrust of the government’s

case was that the investment bankers breached
the trust and confidence placed in them and
their employers by the employer’s corporate
clients and the corporate clients’ shareholders,
as well as the trust and confidence placed in
them by their respective employers. In effect,
the Newman indictment was the essence of the
misappropriation theory discussed (but
avoided) in Chiarella. The Court of Appeals
held that in stealing the inside information, the
investment bankers had breached their fidu-
ciary duty of confidentiality to their respective
employers, as well as their employers’ clients,
and that the broker had conspired with the
investment bankers to misappropriate the
inside information that was used solely for
personal benefit. The Court of Appeals thus
held that the broker’s involvement in the
transactions operated as a fraud within the
meaning of Rule 10b-5 [NOTE: As Newman
predated Dirks, there was no discussion of the
derivative breach analysis].

‘If one casually waits until a grand

Jjury subpoena is issued to discuss the

Fifth Amendment with his client, it is

probably too late.’

The Second Circuit again applied the
misappropriation theory in another Rule 10b-5
“printer” case. In Securities and Exchange
Commission v. Materia,® the defendant
(Materia) was a copy reader employed by a
financial printer that prepared tender offer
materials. Despite efforts to conceal the
identity of the targets, Materia often was able
to identify the targets and traded accordingly
for profit. The S.E.C. succeeded in enjoining
Materia from further trading, and also sought
to disgorge his ill-gotten profits based on the
misappropriation theory. The Court of Ap-
peals held that Materia’s conduct fell within
the fraud and deceit language of 10b-5, i.e., he
defrauded “any person”-- that being his em-
ployer. The Court further found that Materia
violated a fiduciary duty to his employer as
well as to his employer’s customers—the offer-
ors of each tender offer. Interestingly, the



Court of Appeals distinguished this case from
Chiarella, which is almost factually identical,
on the ground that the misappropriation theory
was properly before the trier in fact in Mate-
ria. Another distinction is that in Chiarella,
the defendant’s duty was examined in terms of
the sellers of the target company securities,
while in Materia the defendant’s duty was
examined in relation to his employer and his
employer’s clients.

A recent “misappropriation” case that
eventually reached the Supreme Court from
the Second Circuit was United States v. Car-
penter.”' Carpenter involved a conspiracy and
scheme to defraud between a reporter for the
Wall Street Journal (R. Foster Winans), a
clerk for the Journal (Carpenter) and two
stockbrokers. Winans agreed to provide the
stockbrokers with certain prepublication
securities-related information. Based upon
this prepublication information, the conspira-
tors traded securities and made hundreds of
thousands of dollars. After the scheme was
uncovered, the conspirators were indicted and
convicted for violations of conspiracy, mail
and wire fraud, as well as violations of §10(b)
and Rule 10b-5 on the theory of misappropri-
ating material, nonpublic information belong-
ing to the Journal. Finding that Winans
breached his fiduciary duty of confidentiality
to his employer by purloining nonpublic
information, the Court of Appeals considered
whether that misappropriation could serve as
a predicate for the securities fraud charges.
Unlike Newman and Materia, where the
confidential information had been misappro-
priated by employees who owed a dual duty
of confidentiality (to the employer as well as
the employer’s clients), the misappropriation
in Carpenter was arguably only from the
employer. The Court of Appeals refused to
apply Newman and Materia so narrowly, and
held that Winans’ misappropriation fell within
ambit of those cases. As the Court of Appeals
noted, “[t]he Rule prohibits ‘any device,
scheme or artifice to defraud.” It equally

prohibits ‘any act, or deceit upon any
person.””*

In Carpenter v. United States,” an
evenly divided Supreme Court affirmed the
convictions under the securities laws, but the
Court was unanimous in upholding the con-
victions for the mail and wire fraud violations.
Nevertheless, the Court acknowledged that the
Wall Street Journal had an intangible property
right in the confidentiality of the contents and
timing of its articles.** The Court left open the
question of whether criminal liability could be
imposed under Rule 10b-5 where the newspa-
per, admittedly a victim of fraud, had no
interest in the securities traded.

The important distinction between the
traditional Cady, Roberts fiduciary duty line
of cases and the later misappropriation cases
appears to be how broadly the courts are
willing to define the term “inside informa-
tion.” Corporate insiders traditionally owe a
fiduciary duty to the shareholders. This duty
may, under limited circumstances, be deriva-
tively transferred to a tippee. Whereas corpo-
rate “outsiders,” e.g., Materia, have a fidu-
ciary duty to their employers, who in turn
have relationships of trust and confidence
with their corporate customers. Until a full
Supreme Court again considers the misappro-
priation theory, it would be prudent to assume
“inside information” includes the concept of
“misappropriation.”

3. Factors to Consider in Determining
Whether to Advise Your Client to Assert
the Fifth Amendment

The potential for the S.E.C. to use the
grand jury system to obtain civil discovery is
not as alarming as the potential for the Depart-
ment of Justice to use depositions and other
discovery from a civil or administrative pro-
ceeding to solidify what may have been a
weak criminal case.

Counsel is generally confronted with
Fifth Amendment concerns during the
S.E.C.’s investigatory phase. If one casually
waits until a grand jury subpoena is issued to



discuss the Fifth Amendment with his client,
it is probably too late. The discussion should
center around the following factors: (1)
whether your client is a potential target or
simply a witness; (2) your client’s exposure to
criminal sanctions; (3) the availability of
documentary evidence and third party wit-
nesses that alone could prove a case against
your client; (4) whether your client is a candi-
date for immunity; and (5) the adverse effects
of asserting the Fifth Amendment.

If your client is not regulated or li-
censed by the S.E.C., the adverse effects are
limited. Not faced with “stop orders,” suspen-
sion, license revocation, or other disciplinary
proceeding,’ the most you can anticipate is a
request by the S.E.C. for an “adverse infer-
ence” instruction is a civil proceeding.”® In
that regard, and especially if you are unsure of
the nature and extent of the S.E.C.’s evidence
against your client, or his exposure, you may
recommend asserting the Fifth Amendment at
the investigatory stage. If the S.E.C. then
decides to bring a civil proceeding, you may
request discovery of the S.E.C.’s evidence
prior to deposition and a stay of discovery’’
against your client until you have determined
the extent of any criminal investigation. If
you later decide to provide deposition testi-
mony, you will have a better understanding of
the case and room to argue against an ‘“ad-
verse inference” instruction.’® Although your
ultimate decision may never be without some
error, you can minimize any miscalculations
by allowing time to preview the entire case.
4. Application of the Law to the Facts

At this juncture, your client should
have several questions about her criminal
exposure. Criminal liability requires a “will-
ful” violation*’of 10(b)and 10b-5. Despite her
assurances that she never took a securities law
course in law school, never heard of §10(b) or
Rule 10b-5 until today, and never had a griev-

ance filed against her, it is almost a certainty
that this element will be proven. There will
be no question that the corporate executive at
the party, i.e., the insider, owed a fiduciary
duty to his corporation and shareholders,
including the duty to abstain from trading, or
to disclose the material, nonpublic informa-
tion prior to trading. There may be a ques-
tion, however, as to whether the executive
received a “benefit” in divulging the tip. In
that regard, your client should be prepared to
disclose the nature and extent of her relation-
ship with the executive. Itis also advisable to
interview the executive to avoid any surprises.
5. Strategic Considerations

Until you understand the full extent of
the S.E.C.’s case, it may be prudent to have
your client assert the Fifth Amendment.
Without her testimony (or anyone else’s), the
government may never have sufficient evi-
dence to bring an indictment.
6. Conclusion
Billable Time: $(?)
Net profit: $(?)
Potential Liability: 5 years, $10,000 fine, or
both
Anticipated result: No jail, no fine
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